The RSG settlement has been announced for the next three years and
represents a 3% increase each year for three years based on £4.1m this
year. This is a good local settlement for the Council but when taken into
consideration with loss of LABGI and PDG actually represents a decrease in
grant from the government. Finally Government expect Council Tax rises to
be significantly below 5%.

Service Changes and Budget efficiency savings

Managers have been working on reductions in revenue costs over the last
few months based on the criteria set in October i.e. raising extra income,
good housekeeping and as a last resort service reductions. The initial results
of this work is detailed in Annex B. This provides Members with a broad view
of the risks involved and the extent of changes to services which currently
approach £700k.

It is interesting to note that respondents to the SIMALTO exercise
predominantly favoured a rise in Council Tax above inflation only if it was
accompanied with clear service improvements e.g. recycling facilities

7.0 OPTIONS

 Original (worst) Scenario in October 2007 with capital programme fully spent

Detail 2008/9

£’000
2009/10

£’000
2010/11

£’000
2011/12

£’0000
3% Gershon type Savings 227 452 679 679
Dry Sports Centre operational costs 0 60 60 60
Enterprise Centre operational costs 0 70 150 150
Borrowing Costs 0 45 180 180
Growth   75 150 225 300
Council Tax Increase offset -65 -130 -195 -195
Total reduction needed 237 647 1099 1174
Incremental Increase Year on Year  410 452 75

 Revised Scenario in January 2008

Detail 2008/9

£’000
2009/10

£’000
2010/11

£’000
2011/12

£’000
Loss of LABGI 0 150 150 150
Loss of PDG 0 230 230 230
Dry Sports Centre operational costs 0 60 60 60
Enterprise Centre operational costs 0 0 130 105
Borrowing Costs 0 0 90 135
Growth 100 200 300 300
Council Tax Increase offset -50 -100 -150 -150
Total reduction needed 50 540 810 830
Incremental Increase Year on Year  490 270 20

 The above table assumes:

• Capital programme per annex A and £1.5m borrowing
• Dry Sports and Enterprise Centres capital and revenue costs

Policy & Resources Committee

3 January 2008

Page 4

• Increase of 4.5% in Council Tax for 3 years
• Planning PDG costs to be funded from council tax
• Prudent growth of £100k pa

8.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

The revised table above requires savings of £830k to be found over the next
four years and takes into account the cost of the projects in the capital
programme.

It is assumed that Council Tax is increased by a maximum of 4.5% for the